Cash and cash equivalents 826 926 3 0 1 7,968

Financial liabilities (-): 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loans, credits, and other debt instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0

 INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2022

63

Lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade and other payables and 671 296 0 0 0 4,459

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total currency risk exposure 1,497 1,222 3 0 1 12,427

Item description Value expressed in currency:

Value after

conversion (in

thousands of PLN)
 EUR USD GBP

 Balance as of 31.12.2023

Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 0

Financial assets (+)

Financial liabilities (-)

Total currency risk exposure 0 0 0 0

 Balance as of 31.12.2022

Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0  0

Financial assets (+)

Financial liabilities (-)

Total currency risk exposure 0 0 0 0

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the financial result and equity in relation to the Company's financial assets

and liabilities, as well as fluctuations in the EUR to PLN and USD to PLN exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates relative

to the closing rate as of the balance sheet date, i.e., December 31, 2023.

Item description
Exchange rate

fluctuations:
Impact on financial result: Impact on equity:

  EUR USD total EUR USD total

 Balance as of 31.12.2023

Increase in exchange

rate
5% 189 20 209 189 20 209

Decrease in exchange

rate

-

5%
-189 -20 -209 -189 -20 -209

 Balance as of 31.12.2022

Increase in exchange

rate
5% 351 270 621   351 270 621

Decrease in exchange

rate

-

5%
-351 -270 - 621   -351 -270 -621

Exposure to currency risk changes throughout the year depending on the volume of transactions conducted in

foreign currencies. Therefore, the above sensitivity analysis can be considered an estimate of the Company's

exposure to currency risk as of the balance sheet date, determined by the scale of the analyzed change. As of

December 31, 2023, the risk is insignificant due to the value of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies.

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because its entities borrow funds at variable interest rates. The